• Marduk Colorless Gel, 40 g

Information for Marduk Farblos Gel, 40 g

Important Notices (Mandatory Information):

Marduk 50mg/g Gel
. Active substance: Dibenzoyl peroxide as a water-containing benzoyl peroxide. Areas of application: acts as primary anti-microbial, in particular against acne bacteria; it inhibits in addition, the keratinization of the sebaceous glands and supports the Resolution of the comedones.

To be the risks and side effects read the package leaflet and ask your doctor or pharmacist.


LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER,

Marduk 50mg/g Gel, for the topical treatment of all forms of acne (Acne vulgaris)
Active ingredient: 50 mg Dibenzoyl peroxide as a water-containing Benzoyl peroxide

Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information for you. This medicine is available without a prescription. The best possible To achieve treatment success, Marduk, however, properly be applied.
  • keep this leaflet. Maybe you want to later read again.
  • ask your pharmacist if you need more information or need advice.
  • If your symptoms worsen or no improvement admission, you should consult a doctor in any case.
  • If one of the listed side effects gets serious, compromised or you notice any side effects not in this use of the information given, please inform Your doctor or pharmacist.


This leaflet includes: -
  1. OF WHAT MARDUK IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?
  2. WHAT YOU NEED TO CONSIDER PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF MARDUK?
  3. SUCH AS IS MARDUK APPLY?
  4. , POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS?
  5. SUCH AS IS MARDUK STORE?
  6. FOR MORE INFORMATION.


1. WHAT IS MARDUK AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR?

Marduk is an externally applicable acne therapy. The Drug acts against the primary anti-microbial, in particular, Acne bacteria; it inhibits in addition, the keratinization of the sebaceous glands and supports the resolution of the comedones.

2. WHAT YOU NEED TO CONSIDER PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF MARDUK?

Marduk should not be used if you are allergic (allergic) to the active ingredient Dibenzoyl peroxide, propylene glycol or any of the other ingredients of Marduk are.

Take special care with the application of Marduk is required:
  • in the case of dry skin and skin with reduced sebum production (Atopic people). In this case, ask your doctor for advice.
  • don't Bring Marduk with the eyes, mucous membranes, Nasenund The corner of his mouth and abraded skin.


During treatment with Marduk, you should get a simultaneous intense UV irradiation (e.g., sun baths or tanning beds) of the the treated areas of skin to avoid. Due to the bleaching effect of the Active ingredient Marduk is Dibenzoyl peroxide, not to the eyebrow, in the beard area or on the forehead hair line to be applied. Please also, avoid contact with colored fabrics, as these or changes in color bleached can be.

In the case of application of Marduk with other medicines,:
Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if you have any other Medicines or have recently applied have to apply, even if it is non-prescription medicines. From the additional use of charming skin of the agent, the other agents included, is not recommended.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
Ask before use of any medicines with your doctor or pharmacist for advice. You can your Marduk, after consultation with Doctor for intended use during pregnancy and still time to apply.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
Marduk has no influence on the ability to drive and Use of machines.

Important information about some of the ingredients of Marduk:
Propylene glycol can cause skin irritation.

3.HOW IS MARDUK APPLY?

They turn to Marduk always exactly according to the instructions in this Leaflet to. Please ask your doctor or pharmacist if you are not quite sure. To apply the Gel prior cleaning of the skin in a thin layer to the affected areas to. If the doctor otherwise the Gel 1 - 2 to prescribed changes to be used daily. In the case of sensitive skin, the Gel can Start of treatment 1 are applied daily in the evening. Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist if you are under the impression that the effect of Marduk is too strong or too weak. Apply Marduk for so long, until the acne disease has improved or the skin symptoms have disappeared. The Duration of treatment is about 4 - 8 weeks.

If you use more than you should
The application of large quantities of Marduk may have an excessive Dehydration and increased Peeling of the skin may result. Expose in these cases, the application of Marduk and the search for You possibly a doctor.

If you have forgotten the application of Marduk:
If you have applied once to a little Marduk, or a Application forget, please put the treatment according to the given dosage instructions.

If you cancel the application of Marduk:
If you stop the therapy with Marduk or interrupt want, no special measures are necessary.

If you have any further questions on the use of the medicinal product, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4.WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, also Marduk may have side effects, the but not everybody gets them. In the evaluation of Side effects are usually information the following Frequency based on:

the Frequency of possible side effects listed Are the following categories are used:
Very often,: more than 1 user in 10
common: 1 to 10 users in 100
Occasionally,: 1 to 10 users in 1 000
Rare: 1 to 10 users in 10 000
Very rarely,: less than 1 user in 10 000
Not known: frequency on the basis of the available data is not predict.


If you are from one of the side effects mentioned below are affected, do not use Marduk and search Your doctor as soon as possible on. Dry out and even Peel the skin for the therapeutic effect. If these symptoms longer than 5 days to continue or intensify, you should be Marduk no longer apply, and your doctor or pharmacist to ask for advice. To The beginning of the treatment to Onset of effect slight skin irritation such as redness, itching, feeling of tension and Burn come. These symptoms usually subside a few days after. In rare cases, Dibenzoyl peroxide, or can the ingredients of Marduk, such as propylene glycol to Hypersensitivity reactions may result. In such cases, is of to take the further application of the gel distance. The accidental ingestion of Dibenzoyl peroxide discomfort in the can The area of the esophagus and the stomach cause. Are you looking for in this is the case, a doctor. A case of accidental contact with the Eyes leads to redness and Burning. The eye should then 15 approx. Minutes be rinsed with plenty of running water.

Reporting of side effects,:
If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. You can side effects directly the Federal Institute for drugs and Medical Products, Dept. Pharmacovigilance Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, website: www.bfarm.de view. By Side effects to report, can you help more Information about the safety of this medicinal product for the Be given to it.

5. HOW IS MARDUK STORE?

Do not store above 25°C. do not freeze. You must not use the medicine after the the carton and the bottom of the tube indicated Verfallsdatno more apply. The expiry date refers to the last day Month. After opening the Tube, the Gel is for reasons of Durability to not use for longer than 6 weeks. Medicines for children keep out of reach! The drug is not allowed in the wastewater or household waste to be disposed of. Ask Your Pharmacist how to dispose of medicines if it is not, need. These measures will help to protect the environment.

6. FOR MORE INFORMATION,

What Marduk contains:
Active ingredient: 50 mg Dibenzoyl peroxide as a water-containing Benzoyl peroxide. 1 g of Gel contains 62,92 mg of water-containing Benzoyl peroxide, which is equivalent to 50 mg of Dibenzoyl peroxide. Other Ingredients: Propylene Glycol, alpha-Dodecyl-w-hydroxypoly-(oxyethylene)-23, Carbomer, Sodium Hydroxide, Cetearyl Isononanoate, Purified Water.

Appearance and contents of the pack:
Marduk is a white, homogeneous Gel. Original packing with Tube 25g and 40g.

Marketing Authorisation Holder:
S&K Pharma, Schumann and Kohl GmbH
Maienberg street 10-12
15562 Rüdersdorf near Berlin
Tel.: (033638) 749 38
Fax: (033638) 749 62
Mail: [email protected]

This leaflet was last revised in June 2015.

Source: information leaflet,
Date: 02/2017

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen zum: Marduk Farblos Gel, 40 g

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Marduk 50mg/g Gel
. Wirkstoff: Dibenzoylperoxid als wasserhaltiges Benzoylperoxid. Anwendungsgebiete: wirkt primär antimikrobiell insbesondere gegen Aknebakterien; es hemmt zusätzlich die Verhornung der Talgdrüsen und unterstützt die Auflösung der Komedonen.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION: INFORMATION FÜR DEN ANWENDER

Marduk 50mg/g Gel, zur topischen Behandlung aller Formen der Akne (Akne vulgaris)
Wirkstoff: 50 mg Dibenzoylperoxid als wasserhaltiges Benzoylperoxid

Lesen Sie die gesamte Packungsbeilage sorgfältig durch, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen für Sie. Dieses Arzneimittel ist ohne Verschreibung erhältlich. Um einen bestmöglichen Behandlungserfolg zu erzielen, muss Marduk jedoch vorschriftsmäßig angewendet werden.
  • Heben Sie die Packungsbeilage auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie sie später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn sich Ihre Symptome verschlimmern oder keine Besserung eintritt, sollten Sie auf jeden Fall einen Arzt aufsuchen.
  • Wenn eine der aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen Sie erheblich beeinträchtigt oder Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsinformation angegeben sind, informieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.


Diese Packungsbeilage beinhaltet:
  1. WAS IST MARDUK UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?
  2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON MARDUK BEACHTEN?
  3. WIE IST MARDUK ANZUWENDEN?
  4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?
  5. WIE IST MARDUK AUFZUBEWAHREN?
  6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN.


1. WAS IST MARDUK UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?

Marduk ist ein äußerlich anzuwendendes Aknetherapeutikum. Das Arzneimittel wirkt primär antimikrobiell insbesondere gegen Aknebakterien; es hemmt zusätzlich die Verhornung der Talgdrüsen und unterstützt die Auflösung der Komedonen.

2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON MARDUK BEACHTEN?

Marduk darf nicht angewendet werden, wenn Sie überempfindlich (allergisch) gegen den Wirkstoff Dibenzoylperoxid, Propylenglycol oder einen der sonstigen Bestandteile von Marduk sind.

Besondere Vorsicht bei der Anwendung von Marduk ist erforderlich:
  • bei trockener Haut und Haut mit verminderter Talgproduktion (Atopiker). Fragen Sie in diesem Fall Ihren Arzt um Rat.
  • Bringen Sie Marduk nicht mit den Augen, Schleimhäuten, Nasenund Mundwinkel sowie abgeschürfter Haut in Berührung.


Während einer Behandlung mit Marduk sollten Sie eine gleichzeitige intensive UV-Bestrahlung (z.B. Sonnenbäder oder Solarien) der behandelten Hautflächen vermeiden. Wegen der Bleichwirkung des Wirkstoffes Dibenzoylperoxid soll Marduk nicht an den Augenbrauen, im Bartbereich oder an der Stirnhaargrenze angewendet werden. Bitte vermeiden Sie auch die Berührung mit farbigen Textilien, da diese gebleicht oder farblich verändert werden können.

Bei Anwendung von Marduk mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Bitte informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel anwenden bzw. vor kurzem angewendet haben, auch wenn es sich um nicht verschreibungspflichtige Arzneimittel handelt. Vom zusätzlichen Gebrauch hautreizender Mittel, die andere Wirkstoffe enthalten, wird abgeraten.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Fragen Sie vor der Anwendung von allen Arzneimitteln Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker um Rat. Sie können Marduk nach Rücksprache mit Ihrem Arzt bei bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch während der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit anwenden.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und das Bedienen von Maschinen:
Marduk hat keinen Einfluss auf die Verkehrstüchtigkeit und das Bedienen von Maschinen.

Wichtige Informationen über bestimmte sonstige Bestandteile von Marduk:
Propylenglycol kann Hautreizungen hervorrufen.

3.WIE IST MARDUK ANZUWENDEN?

Wenden Sie Marduk immer genau nach der Anweisung in dieser Packungsbeilage an. Bitte fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker nach, wenn Sie sich nicht ganz sicher sind. Tragen Sie das Gel nach vorheriger Reinigung der Haut dünn auf die befallenen Stellen auf. Falls vom Arzt nicht anders verordnet soll das Gel 1 - 2-mal täglich angewendet werden. Bei empfindlicher Haut kann das Gel zu Behandlungsbeginn 1-mal täglich abends angewendet werden. Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Wirkung von Marduk zu stark oder zu schwach ist. Wenden Sie Marduk so lange an, bis sich die Akneerkrankung gebessert hat oder die Hauterscheinungen abgeklungen sind. Die Behandlungsdauer beträgt etwa 4 - 8 Wochen.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge angewendet haben, als Sie sollten:
Die Anwendung zu großer Mengen von Marduk kann übermäßiges Austrocknen und verstärktes Schälen der Haut zur Folge haben. Setzen Sie in diesen Fällen die Anwendung von Marduk aus und suchen Sie ggf. einen Arzt auf.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Marduk vergessen haben:
Wenn Sie einmal zu wenig Marduk angewendet haben oder eine Anwendung vergessen haben, setzen Sie bitte die Behandlung entsprechend der angegebenen Dosierungsanleitung fort.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Marduk abbrechen:
Wenn Sie die Therapie mit Marduk abbrechen oder unterbrechen wollen, sind keine besonderen Maßnahmen erforderlich.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Anwendung des Arzneimittels haben, fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

4.WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann auch Marduk Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem auftreten müssen. Bei der Bewertung von Nebenwirkungen werden üblicherweise folgende Häufigkeitsangaben zugrunde gelegt:

Bei den Häufigkeitsangaben zu Nebenwirkungen Werden folgende Kategorien zugrunde gelegt:
Sehr häufig: mehr als 1 Behandelter von 10
Häufig: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 100
Gelegentlich: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 1 000
Selten: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 10 000
Sehr selten: weniger als 1 Behandelter von 10 000
Nicht bekannt: Häufigkeit auf Grundlage der verfügbaren Daten nicht abschätzbar.


Wenn Sie von einer der nachfolgend genannten Nebenwirkungen betroffen sind, wenden Sie Marduk nicht weiter an und suchen Sie Ihren Arzt möglichst umgehend auf. Austrocknen und mäßiges Schälen der Haut gehören zur therapeutischen Wirkung. Wenn diese Anzeichen länger als 5 Tage anhalten oder sich verstärken, sollten Sie Marduk nicht mehr anwenden und Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker um Rat fragen. Zu Beginn der Behandlung kann es durch Einsetzen der Wirkung zu leichten Hautreizungen wie Rötung, Juckreiz, Spannungsgefühl und Brennen kommen. Diese Erscheinungen klingen normalerweise nach einigen Tagen ab. In seltenen Fällen können Dibenzoylperoxid oder sonstige Bestandteile von Marduk, wie z.B. Propylenglycol zu Überempfindlichkeitsreaktionen führen. In solchen Fällen ist von der weiteren Anwendung des Gels Abstand zu nehmen. Die versehentliche Einnahme von Dibenzoylperoxid kann Beschwerden im Bereich der Speiseröhre und des Magens hervorrufen. Suchen Sie in diesem Fall einen Arzt auf. Ein versehentlicher Kontakt mit den Augen führt zu Rötung und Brennen. Das Auge soll dann ca. 15 Minuten mit reichlich fließendem Wasser gespült werden.

Meldung von Nebenwirkungen:
Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte, Abt. Pharmakovigilanz, Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Webseite: www.bfarm.de anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittels zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

5. WIE IST MARDUK AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Nicht über 25°C lagern. Sie dürfen das Arzneimittel nach dem auf dem Umkarton und dem Tubenfalz angegebenen Verfallsdatum nicht mehr anwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des Monats. Nach Anbruch der Tube ist das Gel aus Haltbarkeitsgründen nicht länger als 6 Wochen zu verwenden. Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren! Das Arzneimittel darf nicht im Abwasser oder Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden. Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wie das Arzneimittel zu entsorgen ist, wenn Sie es nicht mehr benötigen. Diese Maßnahme hilft die Umwelt zu schützen.

6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was Marduk enthält:
Wirkstoff: 50 mg Dibenzoylperoxid als wasserhaltiges Benzoylperoxid. 1 g Gel enthält 62,92 mg wasserhaltiges Benzoylperoxid, entsprechend 50 mg Dibenzoylperoxid. Sonstige Bestandteile: Propylenglycol, alpha-Dodecyl-w-hydroxypoly-(oxyethylen)-23, Carbomer, Natriumhydroxid, Cetearylisononanoat, Gereinigtes Wasser.

Aussehen und Inhalt der Packung:
Marduk ist ein weißes, homogenes Gel. Originalpackung mit Tube zu 25g und 40g.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer:
S&K Pharma Schumann und Kohl GmbH
Maienbergstraße 10-12
15562 Rüdersdorf bei Berlin
Tel.: (033638) 749 38
Fax: (033638) 749 62
Mail: [email protected]

Diese Gebrauchsinformation wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im Juni 2015.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 02/2017

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Marduk Colorless Gel, 40 g

Anti acts primarily microbial, in particular against acne bacteria; it is the keratinization of the sebaceous gland inhibits in addition, glands and supports the resolution of the comedones.
  • 1,005.70₽


Most popular at Acne

Yomogi capsules for diarrhea, 10 St

Yomogi capsules for diarrhea, 10 St

Information for Yomogi Kapseln bei Durchfall, 10 St Important Information (Mandatory Information..

717.98₽

FREKA CID, 20 g

FREKA CID, 20 g

Information for FREKA CID, 20 g Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Freka-Cid Is A 10..

671.33₽ 778.25₽

Mosquito Nits Comb, 1 St

Mosquito Nits Comb, 1 St

Information for Mosquito Nissenkamm, 1 St Product features: Lice with special combs, the teet..

896.83₽ 1,031.94₽

Bepanthen Antiseptic wound cream, 20 g

Bepanthen Antiseptic wound cream, 20 g

Information for Bepanthen Antiseptische Wundcreme, 20 g Important Notices (Mandatory Information..

744.23₽

Most popular in Germany

Ilon Salbe Classic for mild Entzündungen of the skin, 25 g

Ilon Salbe Classic for mild Entzündungen of the skin, 25 g

Information for Ilon Salbe Classic bei leichten Entzündungen der Haut, 25 g Important Informatio..

1,148.58₽ 1,569.46₽

CeraVe moisturizing cream für face, and Köbody, 340 g

CeraVe moisturizing cream für face, and Köbody, 340 g

Information for CeraVe Feuchtigkeitscreme für Gesicht und Körper, 340 g GRATIS: CeraVe moisturi..

1,230.23₽ 1,571.40₽

Bepanthen Wound and healing ointment, 100 g

Bepanthen Wound and healing ointment, 100 g

Information for Bepanthen Wund- und Heilsalbe, 100 g Important Notices (Mandatory Information): ..

1,259.39₽

Octenisept, 50 ml

Octenisept, 50 ml

Information for Octenisept, 50 ml Important Information (Mandatory Information): octenisep..

841.43₽ 1,054.30₽

Consultation with our Partners